Regular Session
April 24, 2017

The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, April 24, 2017.
The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley and
Dennis Brown. Lois Monday was absent.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye,
motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from April 17, 2017.
All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes
from April 19, 2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

WEED COMMISSIONER: Weed Destruction Deadlines: Motion by Riley and seconded by
Brown to approve Resolution #25 Fyr 16/17 Destruction of Noxious Weeds & Fines Assessed to
all Property Owners: BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Union County, lowa That
Pursuant to the Provisions of Chapter 317.13 and 317.14 1995 and 317.25 2001 Code of lowa, it
is hereby ordered: THAT EACH OWNER AND EACH PERSON in the possession or control of
any land in Union County shall cut, burn or otherwise destroy all noxious weeds thereon, as
defined in this Chapter, at such times in each year and in such manner as shall prevent said
weeds from blooming or coming to maturity, and shall keep said land free from such growth of any
other weeds as shall render the streets or highways adjoining said land unsafe for public travel.
Noxious weeds shall be cut or otherwise destroyed on or before the following dates and as often
thereafter as is necessary to prevent seed production.

May 15, 2017 Musk Thistle, Perennial Pepper Grass.
June 2, 2017 Leafy Spurge, Sour Dock, Smooth Dock,
Sheep Sorrel, Wild Sunflowers, Poison Hemlock.
June 20, 2017 Canadian Thistle, Russian Knapweed, Buckhorn,
Wild Mustard and Tall Thistle.
July 1, 2017 Field Bindweed, Horse Nettle, Perennial Sow Thistle,

Quack Grass, Butterprint, Puncture Vine, Cocklebur,
Bull Thistle and Shattercane.
July 16, 2017 Multi-flora Rose and Teasel.

THAT IF THE OWNERS OR PERSON in possession or control of any land in Union County fail to
comply with the foregoing orders, the Weed Commissioner shall cause this to be done and the
expense of said work, including costs of serving notice and other costs, if any, to be assessed
against the real estate upon which the noxious weeds are destroyed. Anyone wishing NOT to
have noxious weeds sprayed in any given area, he or she shall sign an agreement at the County
Weed Commissioner’s Office and shall furnish their own signs to be posted on each side of the
area designated and shall be responsible to destroy such weeds, all session. PENALTY For
failure to comply by the date prescribed in an order pursuant to Chapter 317, up to ten (1) days,
for destruction of weeds, the Weed Commissioner may have the weeds destroyed and the costs
assessed back to the owner, or may impose a penalty of $10.00 per day for each day the owner of
the land fails to comply. Roll call vote: Riley aye, Brown aye, Monday absent, motion carried.
Official Public Notice: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to authorize the publication of the
Official Public Notice of the Destruction of Noxious Weeds & Fines assessed to all Property
Owners for 2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the
weekly maintenance activity report. Grading Agreement: Motion by Riley and seconded by
Brown to approve the grading agreement for ditching and clearing vegetation on the East side of
Yellow Rose Ave, Section 24 of New Hope Township. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to pay claims 130293-130418. All voting aye,
motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND JIM'S SANITATION 85.00
2 FOR U CHILDCARE 500.00 MAHAN 93.85
A-1 WINDOW 125.00 MEDIACOM 292.42
ACCESS 869.37 METAL CULVERTS 13,849.50
AKIN 104.99 MID COUNTRY MACHINERY 4,000.00
ALLIANT 158.23 NORSOLV SYSTEMS 149.95
ARAMARK 17.70 OFFICE MACHINES 275.89
BM SALES 147.00 O'HALLORAN 128.69
BUILT NETWORKS 1,001.93 RED OAK WELDING 99.15
BUSCH 88.20 SCHILDBERG 58,183.93
CARD SERVICES 2,262.30 SIRWA 38.00

CARLTON 22.21 UNION CO. AUDITOR 600.00



CHAT

CLARKSMITH PHOTOGRAPHY
COEN'S FURNITURE
CONDUENT BUSINESS SRVS
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES
F&M BODY SHOP
GREATAMERICA

HANSEN

HAWKS

HEARTLAND TIRE

HY-VEE

ISSB

JIM'S SANITATION

LEAF

LOVE

MEDIACOM

MEDICAP

MEYER LABORATORY
MILLER

MOELLER

NACVSO

NIELSEN & ZIMMERMAN
OFFICE MACHINES
PROVOST

RINGGOLD CO. SHERIFF
SECURETECH

SHOPKO PHARMACY
SHRED-IT

THATCHER

UNION CO. LEC FND

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND TTL:

0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL
ACCESS

CAMPBELL

CITY OF CRESTON

IA. SECRETARY OF STATE
ISACA TREASURER

THOMSON REUTERS- WEST
TYLER TECH

YOUTH EMERGENCY SERV &
SHELTER
0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:

0010 MH-DD SERVICES FND
SOUTHERN HILLS REGIONAL MH
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FND TTL:

0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC
ABEL

ALLIANT

BANKERS LEASING
ENVIRNMNTL SYSTMS RESRCH
GRMC

IA. PRISON INDUSTRIES
MEDIACOM

OFFICE MACHINES

STATE HYGIENIC LAB

0011 RURL SRVICS BASIC TTL:

0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND
AGRILAND

AGRIVISION

AKIN

ALLIANT

ARAMARK

ASPHALT PAVING
AUDIOLOGICAL SERVICES
BANKERS LEASING

BUILT NETWORKS

CITY OF LORIMOR
CRESTON FARM & HOME
FASTENAL

G&K SERVICES

255.76
294.25
245.00
56.25
317.79
90.70
129.34
72.00
682.70
29.95
2,398.90
9.63
80.00
131.07
450.00
918.84
13.95
51.95
108.50
100.00
30.00
500.00
194.34
1,364.42
7,480.00
385.00
22.80
146.57
144.00
5,661.92
27,662.56

1,025.94
59.85
9,636.05
92.43
100.00
385.00
18,039.82
1,306.20

30,645.29

255,568.00
255,568.00

500.00
40.47
38.36

400.00

800.50

437.25
73.13
45.25
47.00

2,381.96

19,211.85
9.06
50.93
221.26
234.75
60.00
21.00
124.03
1,286.73
28.00
142.93
56.16
48.20

WINDSTREAM
ZIEGLER
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND TTL:

4000 EMRGENCY MANAGEMENT FND
AKIN

ALLIANT

DUCKWORTH

FLYNN RENTAL

IA. HOMELAND SECURITY
MEDIACOM

TYLER INSURANCE

4000 EMRGNCY MNGEMNT FND TTL:

4003 EMPOWERMENT

ADAMS CO. EXTENSION

BEEDE

BIRCHARD

CLARKE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH
CREATIVE BEGINNINGS
DISCOVERY KIDS

| THINK | CAN CHILD CARE
JOYFUL SPARKS

MATURA

RINGGOLD CO. CHILD CARE
RINGGOLD CO. PUBLIC HEALTH
SOUTHERN IA. TROLLEY

SWCC

TAYLOR CO. AG EXTENSION
TAYLOR CO. PUBLIC HEALTH
TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL
4003 EMPOWERMENT TTL:

4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER
ARAMARK

JIM'S SANITATION

MEDIACOM

MEYER LABORATORY

VERIZON

WILLIAMS

4004 LAW ENFORCMNT CNTR TTL:

4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPENSE
BANKERS LEASING

MAIL SERVICES

MEDIACOM

4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPNSE TTL:

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION
ADAIR CO. HOSPITAL

AISTROPE

CARE

CHOICE

COUNTRY CARE CENTER
CROSSROADS

IA. FOCUS

KENYON & NIELSEN

NEW HORIZONS

NISHNA PRODUCTIONS

NOSEKABEL

PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE

RAY

SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES
SOUTHERN IA. TROLLEY
SOUTHWEST IA. PLANNING COUNCL
UNION CO. SHERIFF

4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TTL:

4960 SANITARY LANDFILL
CHAT MOBILITY

TREASURER STATE OF IA.
4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TTL:

67.60
87.49
153,113.70

89.87
633.39
96.33
11,291.00
537.88
142.17
982.00
13,772.64

1,400.00
1,000.00
400.00
433.12
300.00
1,012.00
5,000.00
450.00
2,180.34
825.00
3,441.13
63.00
8,709.77
5,267.98
943.27
1,222.00
32,647.61

29.20
110.00
135.90

51.95
440.11

62.46
829.62

115.15
2,803.96
117.69
3,036.80

861.00
65.00
7,500.00
2,091.88
1,040.00
2,833.33
25.00
134.94
1,827.50
70.20
119.00
859.78
85.05
153.00
3,976.85
43.75
1,219.98
22,906.26

74.26
93.00
167.26



GATR TRUCK 961.76
GUNSOLLEY 10.57
IA. DEPT TRANSPORTATION 450.00
IA. STATE UNIVERSITY 2,250.00
IA. TRAILER MFG 49,995.00

8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE
BERNIE LOWE AND ASSOC 868.00

EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS 82,196.11
8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE TTL: 83,064.11
GRAND TTL: 625,795.81

HANDWRITTEN CLAIM: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve handwritten claim
number 130291 in the amount of $12,750.00 to Performance Concrete Polishing. All voting aye,

motion carried.
W2 WAGES:

Aistrope, Rita
Akes, Steven
Allen, Shawn
Auten jr, Orval
Bates, Brent
Batey, Michael
Beam, Kathy
Blazek, Gary
Boden, Paul
Bristow, Christine
Brown, Dennis
Burkhalter, Brian
Busch, Kelly
Campbell, Lindsay
Carlton, Katie
Chapman, Tracy
Christensen, Joshua
Cook, Joni
Denton, Bob
Denton, Eric
Duckworth, Jo
Edwards, Elizabeth
Eslinger, Jeffery
Graham, Stacey
Hamm, Amber
Hawks, Thomas
Hayes, Jason
Hepp, Robert
Hilger, Michael
Hopkins, Judy
Husband, Amanda
Hysell, Albert
Hysell, Sandy
Ide, Roger
Jensen, Ellen
Jones, Doug
Kenyon, Timothy
Latham, Larry
Lauer, Shawn
Loudon, Korina
Loy, Stacy
Luther, Cory
Mahan, Brenda
Maitlen, Steven
Marquart, Robert
Mayhew, Joseph
Mc intire, Roger

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:50 AM.

ATTEST:

50,661.13

104,486.02

42,884.81
44,147.24
42,400.52
2,997.00
2,207.93
44,608.21
41,033.06
40,019.82
26,856.11
53,959.89
51,164.77
40,175.72
41,451.06
43,198.35
43,293.31
36,838.31
4,153.12
20,100.70
42,439.02
12,847.20
42,884.83
40,679.83
30,320.36
15,580.44
42,884.81
43,196.82
41,191.45
9,195.25
26,046.62
43,999.91
51,164.77
700.00
2,617.36
51,164.77
90,677.15
85,473.89
17,031.50
700.00
40,794.10
53,615.99
38,132.01
61,128.54
44,945.58
41,191.45
43,524.18

SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR

Mc neill, Daniel
Mcguire, Jacob
Mcnichols, Gary
Mcvay, John
Miller, Eleanor
Miller, Paul
Moffitt, Sharon
Monday, Lois
Morey, Taner
Morris, Mitchell
Murdock, Larry
Nosekabel, Emily
Nosekabel, Lori
O'daniels, Gary
Parkins, John
Piel, Rick

Price, Philip
Proffitt, Douglas
Provost, Kevin
Pudenz, Theresa
Ramaeker, Rick
Ray, Donna
Ray, Geraldine
Riley, Gary
Riley, Ronald
Schultes, Amelia
Schultz, Scott
Seddon, Dennis
Shiltz, Dorie
Siddens, Teri
Smith, lan
Smith, Patrick
Smith, Vickie
Starlin, Richard
Steele, Tandy
Stream, Richard
Swanson, Lisa
Tucker, Richard
Tucker, Roger
Vicker, Clint
Ward, Michael
Weis, Jonathan
Wheeler, Jennifer
White, Pauletta
Winebrenner, Joshua
Woods, Chad
Total Wages:

BY:

57,424.23
44,132.85
42,988.88
43,259.95
16,805.91
650.00
600.00
26,856.65
2,594.11
43,300.81
43,072.05
18,628.86
67,548.26
600.00
600.00
67,920.38
700.00
43,083.24
2,355.25
51,164.77
8,918.45
2,226.33
5,954.55
600.00
26,856.11
37,190.40
44,298.36
43,659.36
48,511.12
41,191.45
390.00
43,875.26
42,466.46
42,676.85
41,451.06
9,958.00
4,580.36
2,187.00
26,914.59
43,042.31
42,595.46
7,707.75
41,451.06
51,164.77
40,901.96
54,163.32

3,119,983.45

DENNIS BROWN, CHAIRMAN
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS



