The Union County Board of Supervisors met in Regular Session on Monday, April 24, 2017. The meeting was called to order at 9:00 AM with the following members present: Ron Riley and Dennis Brown. Lois Monday was absent.

AGENDA: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the Agenda. All voting aye, motion carried.

MINUTES: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from April 17, 2017. All voting aye, motion carried. Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the minutes from April 19, 2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

OPEN FORUM: No one spoke in open forum.

WEED COMMISSIONER: Weed Destruction Deadlines: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve Resolution #25 Fyr 16/17 Destruction of Noxious Weeds & Fines Assessed to all Property Owners: BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors of Union County, Iowa That Pursuant to the Provisions of Chapter 317.13 and 317.14 1995 and 317.25 2001 Code of Iowa, it is hereby ordered: THAT EACH OWNER AND EACH PERSON in the possession or control of any land in Union County shall cut, burn or otherwise destroy all noxious weeds thereon, as defined in this Chapter, at such times in each year and in such manner as shall prevent said weeds from blooming or coming to maturity, and shall keep said land free from such growth of any other weeds as shall render the streets or highways adjoining said land unsafe for public travel. Noxious weeds shall be cut or otherwise destroyed on or before the following dates and as often thereafter as is necessary to prevent seed production.

May 15, 2017
June 2, 2017

Musk Thistle, Perennial Pepper Grass.

Leafy Spurge, Sour Dock, Smooth Dock,
Sheep Sorrel, Wild Sunflowers, Poison Hemlock.

Canadian Thistle, Russian Knapweed, Buckhorn,
Wild Mustard and Tall Thistle.

July 1, 2017

Field Bindweed, Horse Nettle, Perennial Sow Thistle,
Quack Grass, Butterprint, Puncture Vine, Cocklebur,
Bull Thistle and Shattercane.

Multi-flora Rose and Teasel.

THAT IF THE OWNERS OR PERSON in possession or control of any land in Union County fail to comply with the foregoing orders, the Weed Commissioner shall cause this to be done and the expense of said work, including costs of serving notice and other costs, if any, to be assessed against the real estate upon which the noxious weeds are destroyed. Anyone wishing NOT to have noxious weeds sprayed in any given area, he or she shall sign an agreement at the County Weed Commissioner's Office and shall furnish their own signs to be posted on each side of the area designated and shall be responsible to destroy such weeds, all session. PENALTY For failure to comply by the date prescribed in an order pursuant to Chapter 317, up to ten (1) days, for destruction of weeds, the Weed Commissioner may have the weeds destroyed and the costs assessed back to the owner, or may impose a penalty of \$10.00 per day for each day the owner of the land fails to comply. Roll call vote: Riley aye, Brown aye, Monday absent, motion carried.

Official Public Notice: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to authorize the publication of the Official Public Notice of the Destruction of Noxious Weeds & Fines assessed to all Property Owners for 2017. All voting aye, motion carried.

ENGINEER: Union County Roads Superintendent, Al Hysell, presented and discussed the weekly maintenance activity report. **Grading Agreement:** Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve the grading agreement for ditching and clearing vegetation on the East side of Yellow Rose Ave, Section 24 of New Hope Township. All voting aye, motion carried.

CLAIMS: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to pay claims 130293-130418. All voting aye, motion carried.

0001 GENERAL BASIC FND		JIM'S SANITATION	85.00
2 FOR U CHILDCARE	500.00	MAHAN	93.85
A-1 WINDOW	125.00	MEDIACOM	292.42
ACCESS	869.37	METAL CULVERTS	13,849.50
AKIN	104.99	MID COUNTRY MACHINERY	4,000.00
ALLIANT	158.23	NORSOLV SYSTEMS	149.95
ARAMARK	17.70	OFFICE MACHINES	275.89
BM SALES	147.00	O'HALLORAN	128.69
BUILT NETWORKS	1,001.93	RED OAK WELDING	99.15
BUSCH	88.20	SCHILDBERG	58,183.93
CARD SERVICES	2,262.30	SIRWA	38.00
CARLTON	22.21	UNION CO. AUDITOR	600.00

CHAT	255.76	WINDSTREAM	67.60
CLARKSMITH PHOTOGRAPHY COEN'S FURNITURE	294.25 245.00	ZIEGLER 0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND TTL:	87.49 153,113.70
CONDUENT BUSINESS SRVS	56.25	0020 SECONDART ROAD TND TTE.	133,113.70
CRESTON MUNICIPAL UTILITIES	317.79	4000 EMRGENCY MANAGEMENT FND	
F&M BODY SHOP	90.70	AKIN	89.87
GREATAMERICA	129.34	ALLIANT	633.39
HANSEN	72.00	DUCKWORTH	96.33
HAWKS	682.70	FLYNN RENTAL	11,291.00
HEARTLAND TIRE	29.95	IA. HOMELAND SECURITY	537.88
HY-VEE ISSB	2,398.90	MEDIACOM TYLER INSURANCE	142.17 982.00
JIM'S SANITATION	9.63 80.00	4000 EMRGNCY MNGEMNT FND TTL:	962.00 13,772.64
LEAF	131.07	4000 LIMINGHOT MINGLIMINT FIND TTE.	13,772.04
LOVE	450.00	4003 EMPOWERMENT	
MEDIACOM	918.84	ADAMS CO. EXTENSION	1,400.00
MEDICAP	13.95	BEEDE	1,000.00
MEYER LABORATORY	51.95	BIRCHARD	400.00
MILLER	108.50	CLARKE CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	433.12
MOELLER	100.00	CREATIVE BEGINNINGS	300.00
NACVSO	30.00	DISCOVERY KIDS	1,012.00
NIELSEN & ZIMMERMAN	500.00	I THINK I CAN CHILD CARE	5,000.00
OFFICE MACHINES	194.34	JOYFUL SPARKS	450.00
PROVOST	1,364.42	MATURA	2,180.34
RINGGOLD CO. SHERIFF	7,480.00	RINGGOLD CO. CHILD CARE	825.00
SECURETECH	385.00	RINGGOLD CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	3,441.13
SHOPKO PHARMACY	22.80	SOUTHERN IA. TROLLEY	63.00
SHRED-IT THATCHER	146.57 144.00	SWCC TAYLOR CO. AG EXTENSION	8,709.77 5,267.98
UNION CO. LEC FND	5,661.92	TAYLOR CO. AG EXTENSION TAYLOR CO. PUBLIC HEALTH	943.27
0001 GENERAL BASIC FND TTL:	27,662.56	TRINITY LUTHERAN PRESCHOOL	1,222.00
OUT CENERAL BACIOTIND TTE.	21,002.50	4003 EMPOWERMENT TTL:	32,647.61
0002 GENERAL SUPPLEMENTAL			02,011101
ACCESS	1,025.94	4004 LAW ENFORCEMENT CENTER	
CAMPBELL	59.85	ARAMARK	29.20
CITY OF CRESTON	9,636.05	JIM'S SANITATION	110.00
IA. SECRETARY OF STATE	92.43	MEDIACOM	135.90
ISACA TREASURER	100.00	MEYER LABORATORY	51.95
THOMSON REUTERS- WEST	385.00	VERIZON	440.11
TYLER TECH	18,039.82	WILLIAMS	62.46
YOUTH EMERGENCY SERV &	1,306.20	4004 LAW ENFORCMNT CNTR TTL:	829.62
SHELTER 0002 GEN SUPPLEMENTAL TTL:	30,645.29		
0002 GEN SOPPLEMENTAL TIL.	30,643.29	4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPENSE	
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FND		BANKERS LEASING	115.15
SOUTHERN HILLS REGIONAL MH	255,568.00	MAIL SERVICES	2,803.96
0010 MH-DD SERVICES FND TTL:	255,568.00	MEDIACOM	117.69
		4100 CO. ASSESSMENT EXPNSE TTL:	3,036.80
0011 RURAL SERVICES BASIC			,
ABEL	500.00	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION	
ALLIANT	40.47	ADAIR CO. HOSPITAL	861.00
BANKERS LEASING	38.36	AISTROPE	65.00
ENVIRNMNTL SYSTMS RESRCH	400.00	CARE	7,500.00
GRMC	800.50	CHOICE	2,091.88
IA. PRISON INDUSTRIES	437.25	COUNTRY CARE CENTER	1,040.00
MEDIACOM	73.13	CROSSROADS	2,833.33
OFFICE MACHINES	45.25	IA. FOCUS	25.00
STATE HYGIENIC LAB	47.00	KENYON & NIELSEN	134.94
0011 RURL SRVICS BASIC TTL:	2,381.96	NEW HORIZONS NISHNA PRODUCTIONS	1,827.50 70.20
0020 SECONDARY ROAD FND		NOSEKABEL	119.00
AGRILAND	19,211.85	PURSUIT OF INDEPENDENCE	859.78
AGRIVISION	9.06	RAY	85.05
AKIN	50.93	SOUTHERN IA RESOURCE FAMILIES	153.00
ALLIANT	221.26	SOUTHERN IA. TROLLEY	3,976.85
ARAMARK	234.75	SOUTHWEST IA. PLANNING COUNCL	43.75
ASPHALT PAVING	60.00	UNION CO. SHERIFF	1,219.98
AUDIOLOGICAL SERVICES	21.00	4150 SOUTHERN HILLS REGION TTL:	22,906.26
BANKERS LEASING	124.03		
BUILT NETWORKS	1,286.73	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL	
CITY OF LORIMOR	28.00	CHAT MOBILITY	74.26
CRESTON FARM & HOME	142.93	TREASURER STATE OF IA.	93.00
FASTENAL	56.16	4960 SANITARY LANDFILL TTL:	167.26
G&K SERVICES	48.20		

GATR TRUCK 961.76 **8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE**GUNSOLLEY 10.57 BERNIE LOWE AND ASSOC 868.00
IA. DEPT TRANSPORTATION 450.00 EMPLOYEE BENEFIT SYSTEMS 82,196.11
IA. STATE UNIVERSITY 2,250.00 **8500 CO. HEALTH INSURANCE TTL: 83,064.11**

IA. TRAILER MFG 49,995.00

GRAND TTL: 625,795.81

HANDWRITTEN CLAIM: Motion by Riley and seconded by Brown to approve handwritten claim number 130291 in the amount of \$12,750.00 to Performance Concrete Polishing. All voting aye, motion carried.

W2 WAGES:

Aistrope, Rita	50,661.13	Mc neill, Daniel	57,424.23
Akes, Steven	104,486.02	Mcguire, Jacob	44,132.85
Allen, Shawn	42,884.81	Mcnichols, Gary	42,988.88
Auten jr, Orval	44,147.24	Mcvay, John	43,259.95
Bates, Brent	42,400.52	Miller, Eleanor	16,805.91
Batey, Michael	2,997.00	Miller, Paul	650.00
Beam, Kathy	2,207.93	Moffitt, Sharon	600.00
Blazek, Gary	44,608.21	Monday, Lois	26,856.65
Boden, Paul	41,033.06	Morey, Taner	2,594.11
Bristow, Christine	40,019.82	Morris, Mitchell	43,300.81
Brown, Dennis	26,856.11	Murdock, Larry	43,072.05
Burkhalter, Brian	53,959.89	Nosekabel, Emily	18,628.86
Busch, Kelly	51,164.77	Nosekabel, Lori	67,548.26
Campbell, Lindsay	40,175.72	O'daniels, Gary	600.00
Carlton, Katie	41,451.06	Parkins, John	600.00
Chapman, Tracy	43,198.35	Piel, Rick	67,920.38
Christensen, Joshua	43,293.31	Price, Philip	700.00
Cook, Joni	36,838.31	Proffitt, Douglas	43,083.24
Denton, Bob	4,153.12	Provost, Kevin	2,355.25
Denton, Eric	20,100.70	Pudenz, Theresa	51,164.77
Duckworth, Jo	42,439.02	Ramaeker, Rick	8,918.45
Edwards, Elizabeth	12,847.20	Ray, Donna	2,226.33
Eslinger, Jeffery	42,884.83	Ray, Geraldine	5,954.55
Graham, Stacey	40,679.83	Riley, Gary	600.00
Hamm, Amber	30,320.36	Riley, Ronald	26,856.11
Hawks, Thomas	15,580.44	Schultes, Amelia	37,190.40
Hayes, Jason	42,884.81	Schultz, Scott	44,298.36
Hepp, Robert	43,196.82	Seddon, Dennis	43,659.36
Hilger, Michael	41,191.45	Shiltz, Dorie	48,511.12
Hopkins, Judy	9,195.25	Siddens, Teri	41,191.45
Husband, Amanda	26,046.62	Smith, Ian	390.00
Hysell, Albert	43,999.91	Smith, Patrick	43,875.26
Hysell, Sandy	51,164.77	Smith, Vickie	42,466.46
lde, Roger	700.00	Starlin, Richard	42,676.85
Jensen, Ellen	2,617.36	Steele, Tandy	41,451.06
Jones, Doug	51,164.77	Stream, Richard	9,958.00
Kenyon, Timothy	90,677.15	Swanson, Lisa	4,580.36
Latham, Larry	85,473.89	Tucker, Richard	2,187.00
Lauer, Shawn	17,031.50	Tucker, Roger	26,914.59
Loudon, Korina	700.00	Vicker, Clint	43,042.31
Loy, Stacy	40,794.10	Ward, Michael	42,595.46
Luther, Cory	53,615.99	Weis, Jonathan	7,707.75
Mahan, Brenda	38,132.01	Wheeler, Jennifer	41,451.06
Maitlen, Steven	61,128.54	White, Pauletta	51,164.77
Marquart, Robert	44,945.58	Winebrenner, Joshua	40,901.96
Mayhew, Joseph	41,191.45	Woods, Chad	54,163.32
Mc intire, Roger	43,524.18	Total Wages:	3,119,983.45

ADJOURNMENT: There being no further business, the meeting was adjourned at 11:50 AM.

ATTEST:	BY:
SANDY HYSELL, AUDITOR	DENNIS BROWN, CHAIRMAN
	BOARD OF SUPERVISORS